
Virtual Meeting Information 

The March 7, 2022 Zoning Board of Appeals and Zoning Commission meeting will be held virtually via 

telephone and videoconference (individuals may participate either by telephone or by video conference) 

pursuant to Governor Pritzker’s Executive Order 2022-01. In addition, at least one representative from the 

Village will be present at Village Hall in compliance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act. 

Individuals may call the following to participate in the meeting: 

By Telephone: 
Phone Number: (312) 626-6799 
Webinar ID: 822 6190 5295

By Zoom Video Conference: 
Zoom video conference link: Click here 

Public Comment Submittal Options 

Option 1: Submit Comments by E-Mail Prior to Meeting 

Public comments can be submitted in advance of the meeting by e-mail to 

glencoemeeting@villageofglencoe.org. Public comments that are received by 5:30 p.m. or one hour before 

the start of the meeting will be read during the meeting under Public Comment. All e-mails received will be 

acknowledged. Public comments that are read during the meeting are limited to 400 words or less. E-mailed 

public comments should contain the following: 

• The Subject Line of the e-mail should include the following text: “March 7th Zoning Board of

Appeals/Zoning Commission Meeting Public Comment”

• Name of person submitting comment (address can be provided, but is not required)

• Organization or agency person is submitting comments on behalf of, if applicable

• Topic or agenda item number of interest, or indicate if the public comment is on a matter not listed on

the meeting agenda

Option 2: Submit Comments by Phone Prior to Meeting 

Individuals without access to e-mail may submit their comments through a voice message by calling 

(847) 461-1100. Verbal public comments will be read aloud during the meeting and will be limited to three

minutes.
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AGENDA 

VILLAGE OF GLENCOE 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

REGULAR MEETING 

 
Virtual Meeting 

March 7, 2022 

6:30pm 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 
Scott Novack, Chair 
Sara Elsasser 
Jake Holzman 
Alex Kaplan  
Michael Kuppersmith 
Debbie Ruderman 
John Satter 

 

2. CONSIDER ADOPTION OF THE FEBRUARY 7, 2022 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING 
MINUTES 

 

3. CONSIDERATION OF A REQUEST FOR A VARIATION FROM THE ZONING CODE TO ALLOW A NEW 
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE TO ENCROACH INTO THE REQUIRED SIDE SETBACK AT 332 ADAMS 
AVENUE 

 
4. CONSIDERATION OF A REQUEST FOR VARIATIONS FROM THE ZONING CODE TO REDUCE THE 

REQUIRED FRONT SETBACK AND INCREASE THE ALLOWABLE GROSS FLOOR AREA FOR A NEW 
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE AT 634 GREENLEAF AVENUE 

 
5. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS 

 
6. ADJOURN 

 

The Village of Glencoe is subject to the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990. Individuals with disabilities 

who plan to attend the meeting who require certain accommodations in order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this 

meeting, or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting or the facilities, are requested to contact the Village of 

Glencoe at least 72 hours in advance of the meeting at (847) 835-4114, or the Illinois Relay Center at (800) 526-0844, to allow 

the Village of Glencoe to make reasonable accommodations for those persons. 
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MINUTES 
VILLAGE OF GLENCOE 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
REGULAR MEETING 

 
Village Hall Council Chamber and Videoconference 

675 Village Court 
Monday, February 7, 2022 – 6:30 PM 

 

 1. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 
 

The Regular Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of Glencoe was called to 
order by Chairman Scott Novack at 6:30 p.m. on February 7, 2022, held virtually via Zoom 
web videoconference. 

  
Attendee Name Title Status 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Scott Novack ZBA Chairman Present 
Sara Elsasser Member Present 
Alex Kaplan Member Present 
John Satter Member Present 
Debbie Ruderman Member Present 
Michael Kuppersmith Member Present 

Village Staff 
Taylor Baxter        Development Services Manager Present 
Richard McGowan Planner Present 

 

2. CONSIDERATION OF MINUTES OF THE JANUARY 24, 2022, ZBA MEETING 
 
Chairman Scott Novack abstained since he was not present for the January 24th, 2022, meeting.  
 

RESULT: ACCEPTED 
AYES: Elsasser, Kaplan, Satter, Ruderman, Kuppersmith 
NAYS: None 
ABSENT: None 
ABSTAIN: Novack 
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3. CONSIDER VARIATION REQUEST AT 264 DENNIS LANE 

Taylor Baxter gave a brief overview of the case, stating that the applicants are seeking three 
variations to allow for an addition to an existing single-family home to encroach into the side 
setback and to exceed the allowable gross floor area at 264 Dennis Lane: 
 

1. Section 3-111(C) – To reduce the required west side setback from 12 feet to 7.1 feet;  
2. Section3-111(C) – To reduce the required combined side setback from 16.5 feet to 14.2 

feet; and 
3. Section 3-111(G) – To increase the allowable gross floor area from 3,464 square feet to 

3,984 square feet.  
 
Mr. Baxter explained that the ZBA can typically only grant setback variations up to 20%, this 
limit does not apply to additions directly above an existing non-conforming structure. Mr. 
Baxter noted that the existing two-story house is 7.1 feet from the west side property line, which 
does not meet the required 12-foot side setback., and the required combined side setback on the 
property is 25% of average lot width, or 16.5 feet. Mr. Baxter added that the existing house has a 
combined side setback of 14.2 feet, which would not change with the proposed addition and 
that the applicant is proposing an addition directly above the existing footprint of the house. 
Mr. Baxter then swore in the Architect, Glenn Zagon of 3614 N. Belle Avenue in Chicago. 
 
Mr. Zagon gave an overview of the project and noted that part of the reason why they are 
requesting variances is because the homeowner has chronic back issues which makes doing 
laundry in the basement level very difficult. Mr. Zagon added that the new laundry room 
would be at ground level and easier for the homeowner to access. Mr. Zagon also noted that the 
addition will have a low roofline, it won’t be visible from the street, and will match the existing 
character of the home.  
 
Mr. Baxter then swore in one of the homeowners, Mark Lubbat. Mr. Lubbat noted that the main 
goal is for them to continue to be able to take care of their family and to alleviate stress on back 
issues. Chairman Novack thanked everyone for sharing and asked the ZBA if they had any 
questions. Board Member Michael Kuppersmith asked if there had been any outreach to the 
neighbors and Mr. Lubbat said he had not. Chairman Novack asked staff if they had received 
any comments from the public and Mr. Baxter confirmed that the Village did not. Chairman 
Novack added that it looks to have minimal impact, but the ZBA does encourage outreach to 
neighbors. Board Member John Satter added that the location of the addition is helpful for the 
family, and it does not expand the existing footprint, so he is inclined to support the requested 
variances. Chairman Novack agreed and stated that it is clear that the applicants have made the 
effort to minimize the impact of this addition and that he is inclined to agree with Board 
Member Satter.  

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 
Chairman Novack thanked the applicants and asked the audience if there are any public 
comments. No public comments were made for this case. A motion was made and seconded to 
approve the requested variance as submitted. 
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FINDINGS 
 
1. The requested variation is within the jurisdiction of the Zoning Board of Appeals. 
 
2. Based on the totality of the relevant and persuasive testimony heard and presented, the 

Zoning Board determines that: 
 

a. The requested variation is in harmony with general purpose and intent of the 
Glencoe Zoning Code. 

 
 b. There are practical difficulties and there is a hardship in the way of carrying out 

the strict letters of Sections 3-111(C) and 3-111(G) of the Glencoe Zoning Code as 
applied to the lot in question.  

 
 c. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances. 
 

d. The requested variation will not alter the essential character of the locality. 
 
 e. The requested variation will not set a precedent unfavorable to the neighborhood 

or to the Village as a whole. 
 
 f. The spirit of the Zoning Code will be observed, public safety and welfare will be 

secured, and substantial justice will be done if the requested variation is granted. 
 
 

RESOLUTION 
 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the request to reduce the required west setback, 
reduce the required combined setback, and to increase the allowable gross floor area at 264 
Dennis Lane be granted as shown in the drawings or plans submitted by the owner and made 
part of the record. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the decision of the Development Services Manager is hereby 
reversed insofar as he denied the issuance of a building permit on the aforesaid property for the 
aforesaid construction; 
  
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this variation shall expire and be of no further force or effect 
at the end of twelve (12) months unless during said twelve-month period a building permit is 
issued, and construction begun and diligently pursued to completion; and  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall be spread upon the records of the Board 
and shall become a public record. 
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RESULT: ACCEPTED 
AYES: Novack, Elsasser, Kaplan, Satter, Ruderman, Kuppersmith 
NAYS: None 
ABSENT: None 

4. CONSIDER VARIATION REQUEST AT 732 WOODRIDGE LANE 

Richard McGowan gave a brief overview of the case, stating that the applicants are seeking one 
variation to allow for the replacement of an air conditioning unit to encroach into the required 
side yard setback at an existing single-family residence at 732 Woodridge Lane in the RA 
zoning district: 

 
1. Section 3-111(C)– To reduce the required side yard setback from 12 feet to 4 feet, a 

variation of 66.6%; 
 

Mr. McGowan explained that typically, the ZBA may only grant setback variations by up to 
20% but the Zoning Code states that a nonconforming accessory structure may be replaced in 
the same location if the ZBA grants a variation. Mr. McGowan noted that the air conditioning 
unit has already been replaced/installed due to miscommunication from the original building 
permit applicant, ABC Plumbing, who told the homeowners of 732 Woodridge Lane that they 
had received a building permit when they had not. Mr. McGowan noted that the lot is relatively 
undersized the for the RA district and that the homeowners have noted that the previous air 
conditioning unit had been in the same location for nearly 30 years. 

 
 Mr. Baxter then swore in the homeowner, Lynn Friedman. Ms. Friedman reiterated that the air 

conditioning unit has been there for a very long time and the neighbors have never complained 
about it. Ms. Friedman added that it would also not be cost or energy-efficient to relocate the 
unit as it is currently near their interior furnace. Chairman Novack stated that he appreciated 
the homeowner for sharing her side of the story and added that air conditioning units are an 
unusual part of the zoning code. Chairman Novack concluded that he does not see an issue 
with this variance given the backstory of how it happened and where the unit has been. Board 
Member Debbie Ruderman stated that she agrees with Chairman Novack’s assessment.  
 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 
Chairman Novack thanked the applicant and asked the audience if there are any public 
comments. No questions or comments were made. A motion was made and seconded to 
approve the requested variance as submitted. 
 

FINDINGS 
 
1. The requested variation is within the jurisdiction of the Zoning Board of Appeals. 
 
2. Based on the totality of the relevant and persuasive testimony heard and presented, the 

Zoning Board determines that: 
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a. The requested variation is in harmony with general purpose and intent of the 

Glencoe Zoning Code. 
 
 b. There are practical difficulties and there is a hardship in the way of carrying out 

the strict letters of Section 3-111(C) of the Glencoe Zoning Code as applied to the 
lot in question.  

 
 c. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances. 
 

d. The requested variation will not alter the essential character of the locality. 
 
 e. The requested variation will not set a precedent unfavorable to the neighborhood 

or to the Village as a whole. 
 
 f. The spirit of the Zoning Code will be observed, public safety and welfare will be 

secured, and substantial justice will be done if the requested variation is granted. 
 
 

RESOLUTION 
 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the request to reduce the required side yard setback 
at 732 Woodridge Lane be granted as shown in the drawings or plans submitted by the owner 
and made part of the record. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the decision of the Development Services Manager is hereby 
reversed insofar as he denied the issuance of a building permit on the aforesaid property for the 
aforesaid construction; 
  
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this variation shall expire and be of no further force or effect 
at the end of twelve (12) months unless during said twelve-month period a building permit is 
issued, and construction begun and diligently pursued to completion; and  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall be spread upon the records of the Board 
and shall become a public record. 
 

RESULT: ACCEPTED 
AYES: Novack, Elsasser, Kaplan, Satter, Ruderman, Kuppersmith 
NAYS: None 
ABSENT: None 

 

5. CONSIDER VARIATION REQUEST AT 195 MARY STREET 
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Mr. McGowan gave a brief overview of the case, stating that the applicants are seeking two 
variations increase the allowable gross floor area and to reduce the required side yard setback 
to allow for a partial second-story addition at 195 Mary Street: 

 
1. Section 3-111(E)– To increase the allowable gross floor area from 3,815.87 sq. ft. to 4,352 

sq. ft., a variation of 12.32%; 
2. Section 3-111(C)– To reduce the required side yard setback from 12 feet to 9.89 feet, a 

variation of 17.58%; 

 Mr. McGowan noted that specifically, the applicants are looking to construct a partial second 
floor addition above their existing attached garage which already encroaches into the required 
side yard setback. Mr. McGowan explained that the ZBA can typically only grant setback 
variations up to 20%, this limit does not apply to additions directly above an existing non-
conforming structure, although the requested side yard setback variance is less than 20%. Mr. 
McGowan added that in addition to the lot being relatively undersized for the RA district, the 
applicants have noted that they are addressing a need with limited interior space and a growing 
family that wants to stay in Glencoe. Mr. McGowan concluded that the applicants will not be 
expanding the footprint of the home and that the Village received two public comments from 
Fred Benjamin of 245 Old Green Bay Road. The two comments were read to the audience and 
Board Members with concerns over the impacts to drainage and stormwater runoff as a result of 
the addition. Mr. Benjamin stated that he is not trying to prevent or delay the project but wants 
to make sure that there is accountability and acknowledgement to not impact the stormwater 
runoff or drainage since his property sits lower than 195 Mary Street. 

 Mr. Baxter then swore in the homeowners’ Architect, Michael Freiburger from Newlook Design. 
Mr. Freiburger noted that they are not proposing any changes to the existing stormwater or 
drainage, impacts from the roof pitch and lot coverage, and if it does vary then they can assure 
Mr. Benjamin that it will not be directed towards any property greater than what the code 
allows. Mr. Freiburger also noted that the owner of 195 Mary Street, Chad Richman, has been 
living there for over 10 years and that his family has three growing boys that will be over 6 ft. 
tall, and that the addition will not be encroaching into the required side yard setback any 
further than the existing detached garage is now. Mr. Freiburger concluded that the addition 
will match the existing character of the home and that they walked through the property with 
the neighbors to the east at 187 Mary Street and that neighbor did not have any objections.   

 Chairman Novack added that the presentations and applicant responses were thorough and 
that he appreciates the outreach to the neighbor to the east. Chairman Novack noted that while 
drainage impacts are certainly important, the ZBA is not an engineering body, but luckily the 
Village of Glencoe will review this permit for stormwater all impacts to ensure it’s not impactful 
to any neighbors. Board Member John Satter asked if the engineering standards for this plan 
review is the same as a new home plan review. Mr. Baxter and Mr. McGowan stated that they 
did not want to speak on behalf of the Village Engineer but assured the audience that this 
project will have a full engineering review to ensure there are no negative impacts to adjacent 
neighbors. Board Member Satter added that the proposed addition is symmetrical and looks 
like it has always been there. Mr. Freiburger added that the homeowners spoke with 187 Mary 
Street, and they are in full support of the requested variances. Mr. Baxter then swore in the 
homeowner of 195 Mary Street, Chad Richman. Mr. Richman reiterated that he walked his 
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property with his neighbor at 187 Mary Street and they support the requests. Chairman Novack 
reiterated that the ZBA has standards and a zoning code to assess, he appreciates that they 
spoke with the neighbors to the east, and especially if it helps people stay in our community. 
Board Member Alex Kaplan then added that it sounds like the Village is putting on layers of 
protection for water and flooding, which gives me more confidence that they will be able to 
address Mr. Benjamin’s concerns. 

 
PUBLIC COMMENT 

 
Chairman Novack thanked the applicants and asked the audience if there are any public 
comments. Mr. Benjamin of 245 Old Green Bay Road, who submitted the two comments to the 
Village, was then sworn in by Mr. Baxter. Mr. Benjamin reiterated that he has no intention of 
blocking the Richman’s project, but he wants everyone to be aware that he was shocked when 
he originally received the letter from the Village a few days in advance of the meeting. Mr. 
Benjamin added that the late notice rubbed them the wrong way and they have a history of 
flooding issues with their former and current properties. Mr. Benjamin thanked Mr. McGowan 
for calling him on the day of the meeting to discuss what was being proposed. Mr. Benjamin 
stated that if there is a change to the roofline and it impacts the drainage, he wants to note that 
they have heavily invested in stormwater improvements on their property and does not want to 
spend anymore as a result of the requested variances. Mr. Benjamin reiterated that he wants to 
make sure his drainage will not be impacted and will seek commitment from the ZBA and the 
Richman’s that drainage will not be impacted.  
 
Chairman Novack thanked Mr. Benjamin and asked staff if downspouts would be able to 
change from their existing location, and Mr. Baxter responded that the Village Engineer would 
review any potential changes to ensure that it meets code. Chairman Novack then asked staff 
why the neighbor notification was received so late. Mr. Baxter responded that although there is 
a public notice published, the late neighbor notice can be attributed to the quick turnaround 
from last month’s rescheduled meeting (January 24th). Board Member Kaplan then noted that it 
sounds like there are some reservations and asked everyone what would make Mr. Benjamin’s 
concerns more at ease. Mr. Benjamin stated that he is not an obstructionist and does not want to 
delay the project, he just wants a commitment from the Village and the Richman’s on impacts to 
drainage and flooding. Board Member Kaplan added that it is a very valid reservation and 
asked Mr. Benjamin what he would like to see the ZBA do to alleviate any anxiety for this 
project. Chairman Novack added that he would question the intent if the neighbor notice came 
in late to him too. Mr. Freiburger stated that it certainly will not adversely affect stormwater 
drainage on Mr. Benjamin’s property, or the other neighbors, and that they will re-connect to 
the Village’s utilities. Mr. Richman apologized to Mr. Benjamin for not reaching out and stated 
that he had no intention of disregarding his concerns, and that he cannot imagine how the 
second-story addition will create any additional stormwater runoff onto Mr. Benjamin’s 
property. Chairman Novack asked if there were any additional questions from the ZBA. Board 
Member Debbie Ruderman added that it was a very thorough discussion and as a result of the 
information provided she is inclined to vote in favor of the requested variances.  No additional 
questions were made. A motion was made and seconded to approve the requested variance as 
submitted. 
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FINDINGS 

 
1. The requested variation is within the jurisdiction of the Zoning Board of Appeals. 
 
2. Based on the totality of the relevant and persuasive testimony heard and presented, the 

Zoning Board determines that: 
 

a. The requested variation is in harmony with general purpose and intent of the 
Glencoe Zoning Code. 

 
 b. There are practical difficulties and there is a hardship in the way of carrying out 

the strict letter of Sections 3-111(C) and 3-111(E) of the Glencoe Zoning Code as 
applied to the lot in question.  

 
 c. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances. 
 

d. The requested variation will not alter the essential character of the locality. 
 
 e. The requested variation will not set a precedent unfavorable to the neighborhood 

or to the Village as a whole. 
 
 f. The spirit of the Zoning Code will be observed, public safety and welfare will be 

secured, and substantial justice will be done if the requested variation is granted. 
 
 

RESOLUTION 
 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the request to increase the allowable gross floor area 
and to reduce the required side yard setback at 195 Mary Street be granted as shown in the 
drawings or plans submitted by the owner and made part of the record. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the decision of the Development Services Manager is hereby 
reversed insofar as he denied the issuance of a building permit on the aforesaid property for the 
aforesaid construction; 
  
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this variation shall expire and be of no further force or effect 
at the end of twelve (12) months unless during said twelve-month period a building permit is 
issued, and construction begun and diligently pursued to completion; and  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall be spread upon the records of the Board 
and shall become a public record. 
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RESULT: ACCEPTED 
AYES: Novack, Elsasser, Kaplan, Satter, Ruderman, Kuppersmith 
NAYS: None 
ABSENT: None 

 

6. PUBLIC COMMENT ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS 

 
Chairman Novack asked the audience if there are any public comments on non-agenda items. 
No questions or comments were made.  

6. ADJOURN 
 
The meeting adjourned at 7:49 p.m. 
 

RESULT: ACCEPTED 
AYES: Novack, Elsasser, Kaplan, Satter, Ruderman, Kuppersmith 
NAYS: None 
ABSENT: None 
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Zoning Board of Appeals Memorandum 

 
DATE:   February 22, 2022 
 
TO:   Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
FROM:   Taylor Baxter, AICP, Development Services Manager 
   Rich McGowan, Planner 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of a variation to allow a new single-family residence to encroach 

into the required side yard setback at 332 Adams Avenue. 
 
 
Background:  The applicant is requesting a variation to allow a new single-family house to encroach into 
the required west side setback in the RC zoning district.  
 
Requested variation: 
 

1. Section 3-111(C) – To reduce the required west side setback from 8 feet to 6.5 feet. 
 

The ZBA may approve setback reductions by up to 20%.  
   

Variation  Required Existing Proposed Variation % Max. Allowable 
Variation % 

Side setback (west) 8 feet NA 6.5 feet 18.8% 20% 
 
The proposed house would have the same west side setback as the previous house on the property that 
was demolished in 2021. Because of this, the proposed house could have been built without requiring a 
variation if construction had begun within one year of the demolition of the previous house. Because 
the one-year time limit has expired and construction has not begun, a variation is required to encroach 
into the setback. 
 
Analysis:  The Zoning Code includes the following standards for the consideration of variation requests: 
 
1.) General Standard. No variation shall be granted pursuant to this Section unless the applicant shall 

establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this Code would create a particular 
hardship or a practical difficulty. Such a showing shall require proof that the variation being sought 
satisfies each of the standards set forth in this subsection. 
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The applicant is requesting an 18.8% side setback reduction to allow a new house with the same 
side setback as the previous house on the property, which was demolished in 2021. A variation is 
only necessary because construction was not begun within one year of demolition. 

 
2.) Unique Physical Condition. The subject property is exceptional as compared to other lots subject to 

the same provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including presence of an existing use, 
structure, or sign, whether conforming or nonconforming; irregular or substandard shape or size; 
exceptional topographical features; or other extraordinary physical conditions peculiar to and 
inherent in the subject property that amount to more than a mere inconvenience to the owner and 
that relate to or arise out of the lot rather than the personal situation of the current owner of the lot.  
 
With an average lot width of 34.2 feet, the property is significantly narrower than a minimally 
conforming 60-foot-wide RC-zoned lot. At the point of the proposed setback variation, the lot is only 
36.5 feet in width. This is a unique physical condition on the lot that lends support to the requested 
variation. 
 

3.) Not Self-Created. The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action or inaction of 
the owner, or of the owner's predecessors in title and known to the owner prior to acquisition of the 
subject property and existed at the time of the enactment of the provisions from which a variation is 
sought or was created by natural forces or was the result of governmental action, other than the 
adoption of this Code, for which no compensation was paid. 
 
The width of the lot was not the result of any action by the property owner. 
 

4.) Not Merely Special Condition. The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the inability of the 
owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not available to owners or 
occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely an inability to make more money 
from the use of the subject property; provided, however, that where the standards herein set out 
exist, the existence of an economic hardship shall not be a prerequisite to the grant of an authorized 
variation.  
 
The application indicates that the purpose of the requested variations is not based exclusively on a 
desire to make more money from the property. A reduced side setback would not be a special 
privilege near the subject property, as houses within setbacks are not uncommon in the area. For 
example, the house immediately to the east of the subject property (330 Adams) has a west side 
setback of less than one foot, while the two houses immediately to the west (425 and 411 
Randolph) are both within side setbacks (7.9 feet and 5.6 feet, respectively). 
 

5.) Code and Plan Purposes. The variation would not result in a use or development of the subject 
property that would be not in harmony with the general and specific purposes for which this Code 
and the provision from which a variation is sought were enacted.  
 
The proposed variation would not result in a development that is not in harmony with the purposes 
of the zoning code. The significant narrowness of the lot, in addition to the fact that the requested 
side setback is no different from what was previously in place on the property, give support to the 
proposed variation. 
 

13



 
 

6.) Essential Character of the Area.  The variation would not result in a use or development on the 
subject property that: 
(a)   Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the enjoyment, 
use, development, or value of property or improvements permitted in the vicinity; or 
(b)  Would materially impair an adequate supply of light and air to the properties and improvements 
in the vicinity; or 
(c)   Would substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic or parking; or 
(d)   Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; or 
(e)   Would unduly tax public utilities and facilities in the area; or 
(f)   Would endanger the public health or safety. 

 
It is unlikely that the proposed variation would have any impact on the area as a whole or on any 
specific properties, other than the lot immediately to the west of the subject property. This property 
owner has stated that they have no objection to the proposed variation, which would not increase 
the non-conformity of the previous house at 332 Adams. 

 
This variation request received printed public notice at least 15 days prior to the public hearing. 
Additionally, owners of properties within 200 feet of the subject property were notified.  
 
Recommendation: Based on the materials presented and the public hearing, it is the recommendation 
of staff that the variation request of be accepted or denied. 
 
Motion:  The Zoning Board of Appeals may make a motion as follows: 
 
Move to accept/deny the request for variations to allow an addition to an existing single-family 
residence to encroach into the required side setback at 332 Adams Avenue, per the plans provided 
with this application. The Board may include conditions of approval as determined to be appropriate.  
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Village Engineer Review Comments: 
 
332 Adams:  The setback reduction does not present any stormwater-related concerns.  The plans are 
still under review but they were submitted showing the reduced side setback and the proposed grading 
and utility plans are feasible within the reduced side yard width. 
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Zoning Board of Appeals Memorandum 

 
DATE:   February 25, 2022 
 
TO:   Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
FROM:   Taylor Baxter, AICP, Development Services Manager 
   Rich McGowan, Planner 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of variations to increase the allowable gross floor area and 

reduce the required front yard setback to allow for a new single-family 
residence at 634 Greenleaf Avenue 

 
 
Background:  The applicant is requesting variations from the Zoning Code to increase the allowable 
gross floor area and reduce the required front yard setback for the construction of a new single-family 
residence at 634 Greenleaf Avenue in the RA zoning district.  
 
Requested variations: 
 

1. Section 3-111(E) – To increase the allowable gross floor area from 4,528.73 sq. ft. to 5,100 sq. 
ft., a variation of 12.6%; 

2. Section 3-111(C) – To reduce the required front yard setback from 50 feet to 40 feet, a variation 
of 20%. 
 

The ZBA may approve gross floor area increases of up to 15% and setback reductions by up to 20%.  

   
The applicants have proposed demolition of an existing house and the construction of a new single-
family residence on a corner lot in the RA zoning district. Per the applicants, the front setback reduction 
is being requested primarily due to the two large Oak trees on the property to the west, near the subject 
property’s rear lot line, that they want to preserve. The applicant has stated that the gross floor area 
allowance is being requested primarily due to a desire for work-related space.  
 

Variation  Required/Allowed Existing Proposed Variation % Max. Allowable 
Variation % 

Gross floor area 4,528.73 sq. ft. N/A 5,100 sq. ft. 12.6% 15% 
Front setback 50 ft. ~52 ft. 40 ft. 20% 20% 
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The applicants have noted that they have reached out to 244 Hazel Avenue (directly west), 626 
Greenleaf (directly south), and 654 Greenleaf (north, across the street) and have shared their proposed 
design plans with each of them and there were no objections at that time. 
 
The existing house on the property has a front setback of approximately 52 feet. Other existing setbacks 
from Greenleaf on the block frontage are: 
  

235 Hawthorn 85’ (approx.) 
600 Greenleaf  93’ (approx.) 
604 Greenleaf  81.85' 
606 Greenleaf  62.67' 
610 Greenleaf  49.36' 
626 Greenleaf  70.12' 

 
Analysis:  The Zoning Code includes the following standards for the consideration of variation requests: 
 
1.) General Standard. No variation shall be granted pursuant to this Section unless the applicant shall 

establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this Code would create a particular 
hardship or a practical difficulty. Such a showing shall require proof that the variation being sought 
satisfies each of the standards set forth in this subsection. 
 
The corner lot is undersized for the RA zoning district. Per the applicant, the adjacent neighbor to 
the west at 244 Hazel Avenue has a large oak tree close to the shared lot line, which is why the 
applicant has proposed the home as far forward on the lot as possible. These trees would be 
approximately 50 feet from the proposed pergola at the rear of the house, and if the same house 
were shifted to meet front setback requirements, would be approximately 40 feet from the pergola. 
The proposed detached garage would be 37.6’ from these trees. Additionally, the applicants have 
noted that they work for a nonprofit organization which needs additional storage space and 
adequate home office space as the owners work from home.  

 
2.) Unique Physical Condition. The subject property is exceptional as compared to other lots subject to 

the same provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including presence of an existing use, 
structure, or sign, whether conforming or nonconforming; irregular or substandard shape or size; 
exceptional topographical features; or other extraordinary physical conditions peculiar to and 
inherent in the subject property that amount to more than a mere inconvenience to the owner and 
that relate to or arise out of the lot rather than the personal situation of the current owner of the lot.  
 
This corner lot is 15,072 square feet, which does not meet the 20,000-square-foot minimum lot size 
for the RA zoning district. The lot has an average width of 99.5 feet, which nearly meets the 
minimum average lot width of 100 feet for the district. To meet lot size requirements, a minimally 
conforming 99.5-foot-wide RA-zoned lot would need to be 201 feet deep, while the subject property 
is only 150.7 feet in depth. The applicant has noted that there are two large, old oak trees in the 
rear of the property, which is the stated reason for the reduced front yard setback request. 

 
3.) Not Self-Created. The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action or inaction of 

the owner, or of the owner's predecessors in title and known to the owner prior to acquisition of the 
subject property and existed at the time of the enactment of the provisions from which a variation is 
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sought or was created by natural forces or was the result of governmental action, other than the 
adoption of this Code, for which no compensation was paid. 
 
The size and shape of the lot are not the result of any action by the property owner. 
 

4.) Not Merely Special Condition. The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the inability of the 
owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not available to owners or 
occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely an inability to make more money 
from the use of the subject property; provided, however, that where the standards herein set out 
exist, the existence of an economic hardship shall not be a prerequisite to the grant of an authorized 
variation.  
 
The applicant has stated that the front setback variation is needed for the protection of large oak 
trees near the rear property line. The proposed new detached garage would be closer to these trees 
than the proposed house, even if the front setback variation were denied and the house were 
shifted back by 10 feet. However, moving the house back 10 feet could prevent the construction of 
the detached garage in its proposed location, as it could interfere with cars exiting the attached 
garage. If the applicant chose to move the detached garage further south to avoid this conflict, it 
would be closer to these trees. The applicant has stated that the gross floor area variation request is 
not required merely due to an inability to make more money from the property, but rather to 
provide home office space. 
 

5.) Code and Plan Purposes. The variation would not result in a use or development of the subject 
property that would be not in harmony with the general and specific purposes for which this Code 
and the provision from which a variation is sought were enacted.  
 
The new home would have the shortest front yard setback on the block frontage. However, the 
front lot lines of these properties follow a curve along Greenleaf Avenue which creates deeper lots 
further south along the block frontage. Front setbacks on Greenleaf are smaller on the block to the 
north of the subject property, although the property directly across Hazel Avenue from the subject 
property has a corner side lot line along Greenleaf Avenue, which only requires a 25-foot setback. 
 
Gross floor area restrictions are intended to limit the bulk of structures relative to lot size. While the 
subject property is undersized for the RA district, gross floor area limits are not tied to zoning 
district, but instead are based on lot size alone. 
 

6.) Essential Character of the Area.  The variation would not result in a use or development on the 
subject property that: 
(a)   Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the enjoyment, 
use, development, or value of property or improvements permitted in the vicinity; or 
(b)  Would materially impair an adequate supply of light and air to the properties and improvements 
in the vicinity; or 
(c)   Would substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic or parking; or 
(d)   Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; or 
(e)   Would unduly tax public utilities and facilities in the area; or 
(f)   Would endanger the public health or safety. 
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The proposed home would have an unusually small front setback for its block frontage, although the 
curvature of the street has led to significantly deeper lots further south along the block. While gross 
floor area limits are not tied to zoning district, but are instead based on lot size alone, a 5,100-
square-foot house would not be out of character relative to other new construction in the RA 
district. 

 
This variation request received printed public notice at least 15 days prior to the public hearing. 
Additionally, owners of properties within 200 feet of the subject property were notified by mail, with 
letters being sent two weeks before the public hearing. 
 
Recommendation: Based on the materials presented and the public hearing, it is the recommendation 
of staff that the variation request of be accepted or denied. 
 
Motion:  The Zoning Board of Appeals may make a motion as follows: 
 
Move to accept/deny the request for variations to increase the allowable gross floor area and to 
reduce the required front yard setback to allow for the construction of a new single-family residence 
at 634 Greenleaf Avenue, per the plans provided with this application. The Board may include 
conditions of approval as determined to be appropriate.  
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Village Engineer comments: 
 
634 Greenleaf:  The reduced front setback and increased gross floor area do not present any new 
stormwater related concerns.  Engineering plans will need to be submitted for any new single-family 
residence at 634 Greenleaf.  Village maps indicate there is low lying area along the SW property line, 
shared with the adjacent properties.  In addition to typical engineering requirements, the engineering 
plans will be required to evaluate the low-lying area and present methods to collect pooling water from 
the low area or, if the lowest portion of the low lying area is not on the 634 Greenleaf property, reduce 
the storm water runoff towards the low lying area.   
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